DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION:ARiFact CN111203-PCERTBEZ08

Amendment No. 6

DEED OF AMENDMENT 6

between

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

represented by
The Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade (DFAT)
ABN 47 065 634 525 002

and

NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED

ABN 86082630671

in relation to

CONTRACT FOR THE PRODUCTION OF PASSPORT BOOKLETS

page 1 of §



- OM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920
DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREED Contract CN111203-PCDPTB8208

Amendment No. 8
THIS DEED OF AMENDMENT is made this ;L\ﬂs day of Jox_j 2015

BETWEEN:

The COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA, acting through the DEPARTMENT OF
FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND TRADE, ABN 47 065 634 525 002 (“the Commonwealth”)

AND
NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED, ABN 86082630671, Hume Highway,
Craigieburn, Victoria 3064, (“the Contractor™).
RECITALS:
A.  On 11 December 2003 the Commonwealth and the Contractor entered into Contract
CN111203-PCDPTB8208 for the provision of services described in the Contract.
The Contract has been varied in writing on 13 January 2012, 11 July 2012, 12
December 2012, 24 February 2014 and 7 July 2014,
B.  The parties have now agreed to amend the Contract for the services provided by the
Contractor as set out in this Deed.
OPERATIVE PROVISIONS:

1. In this Deed, unless the contrary intention appears, a reference to “the Contract” is to the
Contract referred to in Recital A.

2. The Contract is amended as set out in Attachment A.

3. The amendments set out in this Deed take effect on the date on which this Deed is signed by the
last party to do so.

4. In all other respects the parties confirm the Contract.

2
page 2 of 8



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION égﬁtract CN11 1203-@&?%08

Amendment No. 6

EXECUTED AS A DEED by the Commonwealth, by an authorised officer, and by the Contractor

by its authorised officer(s).

SIGNED for and on behalf of the
COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA by
s 22(1)(a)(ii)

Passport Corporate and Finance Management,

Department of Foreign Affairs & Trade

s 22(1)(a)(ii)

Name and Position (Print)
FMA Act s.32B/44 Delegate

in the presence of -

s 22(1)(a)(ii)

Name of Witness
(Print)

..............

SIGNED for and on behalf of
NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED

ABN 86082630671 by
s 47F(1)

AL ooy NS eeu

Name of direetor C \héf- @ECANE e
(Print)

s 22(1)(a)(ii)

...............

Signature

s 22(1)(a)(ii)

Signature of Witness %

§is

s 47F(1)

.................................

......................................................................

Name-of direetor/company secretary

page33 of 8



Pages 4 - 8 (Incl) exempt in full: ss 47G(1)(a), (b)

DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920
Contract CN111203-PCDPTB8208

Amendment No. 7

DEED OF AMENDMENT 7

between

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

represented by
The Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade (DFAT)
ABN 47 065 634 525 002

and

NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED

ABN 86082630671

in relation to

CONTRACT FOR THE PRODUCTION OF PASSPORT BOOKLETS

9
page 1 of 7



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION Al%ntract CN']‘I‘]ZOS—%B%QOS

Amendment No. 7

THIS DEED OF AMENDMENT is made this day of 2016

BETWEEN:

The COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA, acting through the DEPARTMENT OF
FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND TRADE, ABN 47 065 634 525 002 (“the Commonwealth”)

AND

NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED, ABN 86082630671, Hume Highway,
Craigieburn, Victoria 3064, (“the Contractor™).

RECITALS:

A.  On 11 December 2003 the Commonwealth and the Contractor entered into Contract
CN111203-PCDPTB8208 for the provision of services described in the Contract.
The Contract has been varied in writing on 13 January 2012, 11 July 2012, 12
December 2012, 24 February 2014, 7 July 2014 and 2 July 2015.

B.  The parties have now agreed to amend the Contract for the services provided by the
Contractor as set out in this Deed.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS:

1. In this Deed, unless the contrary intention appears, a reference to “the Contract” is to the
Contract referred to in Recital A.

2. The Contract is amended as set out in Attachment A.

3. The amendments set out in this Deed take effect on the date on which this Deed is signed by the
last party to do so.

4. In all other respects the parties confirm the Contract.

paéeOZ of 7



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT

LEX 11920
Contract CN111203-PCDPTB8208

Amendment No. 7

EXECUTED AS A DEED by the Commonwealth, by an authorised officer, and by the Contractor

by its authorised officer(s).

SIGNED for and on behalf of the

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA by

s 22(1)(a)(ii) Director

Passport Corporate and Finance Management,

Department of Foreign Affairs & Trade
s 22(1)(a)(ii)

Name and Position (Print)
FMA Act 5.32B/44 Delegate

in the presence of -

s 22(1)(a)(ii)

Name of Witness
(Print)

SIGNED for and on behalf of
NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED
ABN 86082630671 by

s 47F(1)

..............................

Signature of director

MicHeLEe Bulioce &

Name of director
(Print)

s 22(1)(a)(ii)

Signature

s 22(1)(a)(ii)

................

Signature of Witness

................

s 47F(1) "

...................................

Signature of Mr/company secretary

'[De-.efi g?wvé/{

.................... 2

Name of direeter/company secretary

..................................................

1
page 3 of 7



Pages 12 - 15 (incl) exempt in full: ss 47G(1)(a), (b)

DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920
Contract CN111203-PCDPTB8208

Amendment No. 8

DEED OF AMENDMENT 8

between

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA

represented by
The Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade (DFAT)
ABN 47 065 634 525 002

and

NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED

ABN 86082630671

in relation to

CONTRACT FOR THE PRODUCTION OF PASSPORT BOOKLETS

16
page | of 7



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920
Contract CN111203-PCDPTB8208

Amendment No. 8

THIS DEED OF AMENDMENT is made this day of 2017

BETWEEN:

The COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA, acting through the DEPARTMENT OF
FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND TRADE, ABN 47 065 634 525 002 (“the Commonwealth”)

AND

NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED, ABN 86082630671, Hume Highway,
Craigieburn, Victoria 3064, (“the Contractor™).

RECITALS:

A.  On 11 December 2003 the Commonwealth and the Contractor entered into Contract
CN111203-PCDPTB8208 for the provision of services described in the Contract.
The Contract has been varied in writing on 13 January 2012, 11 July 2012, 12
December 2012, 24 February 2014, 31 July 2014, 2 July 2015 and 20 July 2016.

B.  The parties have now agreed to amend the Contract for the services provided by the
Contractor as set out in this Deed.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS:

1. Inthis Deed, unless the contrary intention appears, a reference to “the Contract™ is to the
Contract referred to in Recital A.

o

The Contract is amended as set out in Attachment A.

3. The amendments set out in this Deed take effect on the date on which this Deed is signed by the
last party to do so.

4. In all other respects the parties confirm the Contract.

17
page 2 of 7



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT

LEX 11920
Contract CN111203-PCDPTB8208

Amendment No. 8

EXECUTED AS A DEED by the Commonwealth, by an authorised officer, and by the Contractor

by its authorised officer(s).

SIGNED for and on behalf of the
COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA by

Jennifer Rawson, Deputy Secretary,
Department of Foreign Affairs & Trade

...................................................................

Name and Position (Print)

in the presence of -

s 22(1)(a)(ii)

Name of Witness
(Print)

..........................................

Dated:......] Q»wgusf‘&o V7

SIGNED for and on behalf of
NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED
ABN 86 082 630 671 by

s 47F(1)

.....................................

Name of director
(Print)

s 22(1)(a)(ii)

Signature

s 22(1)(a)(ii)

.............................

Signature of Withess

s 47F(1)

..............................................

...............

Name of dizector/company secretary

18
page 3 of 7



Pages 19 - 22 (incl) exempt in full: ss 47G(1)(a), (b)

DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

19



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

Contract CN111203-PCDPT8208

Amendment No. 9

Australian Government

Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade

DEED OF AMENDMENT 9

between

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA
represented by
The Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade (DFAT)
ABN 47 065 634 525

and

NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED
ABN 86 082 630 671

in relation to

CONTRACT FOR THE PRODUCTION OF PASSPORT BOOKILETS

page 12{3;‘8



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

Contract CN111203-PCDPT8208

Amendment No. 9

THIS DEED OF AMENDMENT is made this 3 7 /1 day of DECEMBER 513

BETWEEN:

The COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA, represented by the DEPARTMENT OF
FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND TRADE, ABN 47 065 634 525 (“the Commonwealth’)

AND

NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED, ABN 86 082 630 671, Hume Highway,
Craigieburn, Victoria 3064, (“the Contractor™)

(respectively ‘the Parties’).
RECITALS:

A. On 11 December 2003 the Commonwealth and the Contractor entered into Contract
CN111203-PCDPTB8208 for the provision of services described in the Contract.

B. The Contract has been varied in writing on 13 January 2012, 11 July 2012, 12
December 2012, 24 February 2014, 31 July 2014, 2 July 2015, 20 July 2016 and 15
August 2017.

C.  The parties have now agreed to amend the Contract for the services provided by the
Contractor as set out in this Deed.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS:

1. Inthis Deed, unless the contrary intention appears, a reference to “the Contract” is to the

Contract referred to in Recital A above.
2. The Contract is amended as set out in Attachment A.

3. The amendments set out in this Deed take effect on the date on which this Deed is signed by the
Parties.

4. In all other respects the Parties confirm the Contract.

page 22:.‘{ 8



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT

LEX 11920

Contract CN111203-PCDPT8208
Amendment No. 9

EXECUTED AS A DEED by the Commonwealth, by an authorised officer, and by the Contractor

by its authorised officer(s).

SIGNED for and on behalf of the
COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA by

Penny Williams, Deputy Secretary,
Department of Foreign Affairs & Trade

..................................................................

Name and Position

in the presence of
s 22(1)(a)(ii)

..................................................................

...............................

SIGNED for and on behalf of

NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED
ABN 86 082 630 671 by

s 47F(1)

............................................

Signature of Director

CHAUSTO PHER. Afemele

..................................................................

s 22(1)(a)(ii)

Signature
s 22(1)(a)(ii)
Signature of Witness =
s 47F(1)
Signature-of-Direetor/Company Secretary
Peret. Sreener

...................................................................

Name of-Pireeter/Company Secretary

page 3£ 8



s47G(1)(a), s 47G(1)(b), s 47E(d)

DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

26



s47G(1)(a), s 47G(1)(b), s 47E(d)

DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

27



Pages 28 - 30 (incl) exempt in full: ss 47G(1)(a), (b)

DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

28



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

Caontract CN111203-PCDPTBB208
Amendment No. 10

Australian Government

Depariment of Foreign Affairs and Trade

DEED OF AMENDMENT 10

between
COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA
represented by
The Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade (DFAT)
ABN 47 065 634 525

and

NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED
ABN 86 082 630 671

in relation to

CONTRACT FOR THE PRODUCTION OF PASSPORT BOOKLETS

page [ of5

31



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

Contract CN111203-PCDPTBB208
Amendment Ne, 10

THIS DEED OF AMENDMENT is made this 2.&TH  dayof SEPTEMBER 2019

BETWEEN:

The COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA, represented by the DEPARTMENT OF
FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND TRADE, ABN 47 065 634 525 (“the Commonwealth™)

AND

NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED, ABN 86 082 630 671, Hume Highway,
Craigieburn, Victoria 3064, (“the Coniractor™)

(respectively ‘the Parties’).
RECITALS:

A, On 11 December 2003 the Commonwealih and the Coniractor entered into Contract
CN111203-PCDPTB8208 for the provision of services described in the Contract.

B.  The Contract has been varied in writing on 13 January 2012, 11 July 2012, 12
December 2012, 24 February 2014, 31 July 2014, 2 July 2015, 20 July 2016, 15
Angust 2017 and 5 December 2018.

C.  The parties have now agreed to amend the Contract as set out in this Deed.
OPERATIVE PROVISIONS:

1. In this Deed, unless the contrary intention appears, a reference to “the Contract” is to the
Contract referred to in Recital A above.

2. The Coniract is amended as set out in Attachment A.

3. The amendments set out in this Deed take effect on the date on which this Deed is signed by the
Parties, with pricing effective from 1 July 2019.

4, In all other respects the Parties confirm the Contract,

page 2 of 6

32



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

Contract CN111203-PCDPTB8208
Amendment No. 10

EXECUTED AS A DEED by the Commonwealth, by an authorised officer, and by the Contractor

by its authorised officer(s).

SIGNED for and on behalf of the
COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA by

Penny Williams, Deputy Secretary,
Department of Foreign Affairs & Trade

..................................................................

Name and Position

in the presence of

s 22(1)(a)(ii)

Name of Witness

Dated: Z,Q/O {' ﬁ ‘

-----------------------------

SIGNED for and on behalf of
NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED
ABN 86 082 630 671 by

EJ

s 47F(1)

------------------------------------

..................................................................

s 22(1)(a)(ii)

Signature

s 22(1)(a)(ii)

Signature of Witness

s 47F(1)

..................................................

-------------------------------------------------------------------

Name-of Director/Company Secretary

page 3 of 6

33



Pages 34 - 36 (incl) exempt in full: ss 47G(1)
(a), (b)

DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

34



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920
Contract CN111203-PCDPT8208

Amendment No. 11

214

Australian Government

Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade

DEED OF AMENDMENT 11

befween

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA
represented by
The Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade (DFAT)
ABN 47 065 634 525

and

NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED
ABN 86 082 630 671

in relation to

CONTRACT FOR THE PRODUCTION OF PASSPORT BOOKLETS

37
page 1 of 6



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION A(%gntract CN111203 E%( 1[:1%%08

Amendment No. 11

THIS DEED OF AMENDMENT is made this day of 2020

BETWEEN:

The COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA, represented by the DEPARTMENT OF
FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND TRADE, ABN 47 065 634 525 (“the Commonwealth”)

AND

NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED, ABN 86 082 630 671, Hume Highway,
Craigieburn, Victoria 3064, (“the Contractor™)

(respectively ‘the Parties’).
RECITALS:

A.  On 11 December 2003 the Commonwealth and the Contracior entered into Contract
CiN111203-PCDPTB8208 for the provision of services described in the Contract.

B. The Contract has been varied in writing on 13 January 2012, 11 July 2012, 12
December 2012, 24 February 2014, 31 July 2014, 2 July 2015, 20 July 2016, 15
August 2017, 5 December 2018, 26 September 2019.

C. The parties have now agreed to amend the Contract for the services provided by the

Contractor as set out in this Deed.
OPERATIVE PROVISIONS:

1. Inthis Deed, unless the contrary intention appears, a reference to “the Contract™ is to the

Contract referred to in Recital A above.
2. The Contract is amended as set out In Attachment A.

3. The amendments set out in this Deed take effect on the date on which this Deed is signed by the

Parties.

4. Inall other respects the Parties confirm the Contract.

38 .
page 2 of 6



DFAT - RELEASED
UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION Aggntract CN11 1203—%1&%%08

Amendment No. 11

EXECUTED AS A DEED by the Commonwealth, by an authorised officer, and by the Contractor

by its authorised officer(s).

SIGNED for and on behalf of the
COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA by

Penny Williams, Deputy Secretary,
Department of Foreign Affairs & Trade

...................................................................

Name and Position

in the presence of

s 22(1)(a)(ii)

Name of Witness

SIGNED for and on behalf of
NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED
ABN 86 082 630 671 by

...................................................................

s 22(1)(a)(ii)

Signature

s 22(1)(a)(ii)

Signature ot Witness

....................................................................

Name of Director/Company Secretary

39
page 3 of 6



Pages 40 - 42 (incl) exempt in full: ss 47G(1)(a), (b)

DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

40



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920
Contract CN111203-PCDPT8208

Amendment No. 11

Australian Government

| Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade

DEED OF AMENDMENT 12

between

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA
represented by
The Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade (DFAT)
ABN 47 065 634 525

and

NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED
ABN 86 082 630 671

in relation to

CONTRACT FOR THE PRODUCTION OF PASSPORT BOOKLETS

43
page | of 6



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920
Contract CN111203-PCDPT8208

Amendment No. 11

THIS DEED OF AMENDMENT is made this day of 2021

BETWEEN:

The COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA, represented by the DEPARTMENT OF
FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND TRADE, ABN 47 065 634 525 (“the Commonwealth’)

AND

NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED, ABN 86 082 630 671, Hume Highway,
Craigieburn, Victoria 3064, (“the Contractor™)

(respectively ‘the Parties’).
RECITALS:

A. On 11 December 2003 the Commonwealth and the Contractor entered into Contract
CN111203-PCDPTBS8208 for the provision of services described in the Contract.

B. The Contract has been varied in writing on 13 January 2012, 11 July 2012, 12
December 2012, 24 February 2014, 31 July 2014, 2 July 2015, 20 July 2016, 15
August 2017, 5 December 2018, 26 September 2019 and 25 August 2020.

C. The parties have now agreed to amend the Contract for the services provided by the

Contractor as set out in this Deed.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS:

1. Inthis Deed, unless the contrary intention appears, a reference to “the Contract” is to the

Contract referred to in Recital A above.
2. The Contract is amended as set out in Attachment A.

3. The amendments set out in this Deed take effect on the date on which this Deed is signed by the

Parties.

4. In all other respects the Parties confirm the Contract.

44
page 2 of 6



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920
Contract CN111203-PCDPT8208

Amendment No. 11

EXECUTED AS A DEED by the Commonwealth, by an authorised officer, and by the Contractor
by its authorised officer(s).

SIGNED for and on behalf of the
COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA by

Bridget Brill — Executive Director APO
Department of Foreign Affairs & Trade s 22(1)(a)(ii)

.................................................................................

Name and Position Signature ~

in the presence of

s 22(1)(a)(ii) - s 22(1)(a)(ii)

.........................................................

Name of Witness

Dated: /3 JL/Z/y 2&2/ ...............

SIGNED for and on behalf of
NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED
ABN 86 082 630 671 by

.......................................................................................................................................

Signature of Director Signature of Director/Company Secretary
Name of Director Name of Director/Company Secretary
Dated: ......ooorniiniiiiiii

45

page 3 of 6



Pages 46 - 48 (incl) exempt in full: ss 47G(1)(a), (b)

DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

46



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920
Contract CN111203-PCDPT8208

Amendment No. 13

Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade

DEED OF AMENDMENT 13

between

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA
represented by
The Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade (DFAT)
ABN 47 065 634 525

and

NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED
ABN 86 082 630 671

in relation to

CONTRACT FOR THE PRODUCTION OF PASSPORT BOOKLETS

49

page 1 of 7



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920
Contract CN111203-PCDPT8208

Amendment No. 13

- o
THIS DEED OF AMENDMENT is made this 1S | day of TERRK\IKRY 2022
BETWEEN:

The COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA, represented by the DEPARTMENT OF
FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND TRADE, ABN 47 065 634 525 (“the Commonwealth”)

AND

NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED, ABN 86 082 630 671, Hume Highway,
Craigieburn, Victoria 3064, (“the Contractor”)

(respectively ‘the Parties’).
RECITALS:

A. On 11 December 2003 the Commonwealth and the Contractor entered into Contract
CN111203-PCDPTB8208 for the provision of services described in the Contract.

B.  The Contract has been varied in writing on 13 January 2012, 11 July 2012, 12
December 2012, 24 February 2014, 31 July 2014, 2 July 2015, 20 July 2016, 15
August 2017, 5 December 2018, 26 September 2019, 25 August 2020 and 20 July
2021.

C. The parties have now agreed to amend the Contract for the services provided by the

Contractor as set out in this Deed.
OPERATIVE PROVISIONS:

1. Inthis Deed, unless the contrary intention appears, a reference to “the Contract” is to the

Contract referred to in Recital A above.
2. The Contract is amended as set out in Attachment A.

3. The amendments set out in this Deed take effect on the date on which this Deed is signed by the

Parties.

4. In all other respects the Parties confirm the Contract.

50
page 2 of 7



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

Contract CN111203-PCDPT8208

Amendment No. 13

EXECUTED AS A DEED by the Commonwealth, by an authorised officer, and by the Contractor

by its authorised officer(s).

SIGNED for and on behalf of the
COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA by

Bridget Brill — Executive Director APO
Department of Foreign Affairs & Trade

......................................................................

Name and Position

in the presence of

s 22(1)(a)(ii)

........................................................

SIGNED for and on behalf of
NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED

ABN 86 082 630 671 by
s 47F(1)

.................................

Signature of CEO

....................................................................

s 22(1)(a)(ii)

......................................................................

Signature

s 22(1)(a)(ii)

Signature of Witness

s 47F(1)

.....................................

......................................................................

Name of Pirector/Company Secretary

51
page 3 of 7



Pages 52 - 55 (Incl) exempt In full: ss 47G(1)(a), (b)

DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

52



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION AG@ntract CN1112035XDhe28208

Amendment No. 14

Australian Government

Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade

DEED OF AMENDMENT 14

between
COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA
represented by
The Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade (DFAT)
ABN 47 065 634 525

and

NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED
ABN 86 082 630 671

in relation to

CONTRACT FOR THE PRODUCTION OF PASSPORT BOOKLETS

pagéh of 8




DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACTontract CN111208ERG1¥208208

Amendment No. 14

THIS DEED OF AMENDMENT is made this /. $/~  dayof Awfﬁ 2022

BETWEEN:

The COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA, represented by the DEPARTMENT OF
FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND TRADE, ABN 47 065 634 525 (“the Commonwealth”)

AND

NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED, ABN 86 082 630 671, Hume Highway,
Craigieburn, Victoria 3064, (“the Contractor™)

(respectively ‘the Parties’).
RECITALS:

A. On 11 December 2003 the Commonwealth and the Contractor entered into Contract
CN111203-PCDPTB8208 for the provision of services described in the Contract.

B.  The Contract has been varied in writing on 13 January 2012, 11 July 2012, 12
December 2012, 24 February 2014, 31 July 2014, 2 July 2015, 20 July 2016, 15
August 2017, 5 December 2018, 26 September 2019, 25 August 2020, 20 July 2021
and 15 February 2022.

C. The parties have now agreed to amend the Contract for the services provided by the

Contractor as set out in this Deed.
OPERATIVE PROVISIONS:

1. Inthis Deed, unless the contrary intention appears, a reference to “the Contract” is to the

Contract referred to in Recital A above.
2. The Contract is amended as set out in Attachment A.

3. The amendments set out in this Deed take effect on the date on which this Deed is signed by the
Parties.

4. In all other respects the Parties confirm the Contract.

page 2 of 8



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACgntract CN111203{RGDRIHER08

Amendment No. 14

EXECUTED AS A DEED by the Commonwealth, by an authorised officer, and by the Contractor

by its authorised officer(s).

SIGNED for and on behalf of the
COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA by

Bridget Brill — Executive Director APO
Department of Foreign Affairs & Trade

Name and Position

in the presence of

s 22(1)(a)(ii)

......................................................................

Name of Witness
25/08/2022

SIGNED for and on behalf of
NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED

ABN 86 0§\2 630 671 by
s 47F(1)

Signatur¥ of CEO

s 22(1)(a)(ii)

Signature

s 22(1)(a)(ii)

......................................................................

Signature of Witness

s 47F(1)

Name of Birector/Company Secretary

paggg of 8




s47G(1)(a), s 47G(1)(b), s 47E(d)

DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

59



Pages 60 - 63 (incl) exempt in full: ss 47G(1)(a), (b)

DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

60



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

Contract CN23011
Amendment No. 16

THIS DEED OF AMENDMENT is made this 4 day of /\bm\gm 2023

BETWEEN:

The COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA, represented by the DEPARTMENT OF
FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND TRADE, ABN 47 065 634 525 (“the Commonwealth™)

AND

NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED, ABN 86 082 630 671, Hume Highway,
Craigieburn, Victoria 3064, (“the Contractor™)

(respectively ‘the Parties’).
RECITALS:

A. On 11 December 2003 the Commonwealth and the Contractor entered into Contract
CN111203-PCDPTB8208 for the provision of services described in the Contract.

B.  The Contract has been varied in writing on 13 January 2012, 11 July 2012, 13
December 2012, 24 February 2014, 31 July 2014, 2 July 2015, 20 July 2016, 15
August 2017, 5 December 2018, 26 September 2019, 25 August 2020, 20 July 2021,
15 February 2022 and 25 August 2022 and 06 July 2023.

C.  The parties have now agreed to amend the Contract for the services provided by the
Contractor as set out in this Deed.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS:

1. Inthis Deed, unless the contrary intention appears, a reference to “the Contract” is to the
Contract referred to in Recital A above.

2. The Contract is amended as set out in Attachment A.

3. The amendments set out in this Deed take effect on the date on which this Deed is signed by the
Parties.

4. Inall other respects the Parties confirm the Contract.

page 2 of §

64



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT

LEX 11920

Contract CN23011
Amendment No. 16

EXECUTED AS A DEED by the Commonwealth, by an authorised officer, and by the Contractor

by its authorised officer(s).

SIGNED for and on behalf of the
COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA by

Q,MAWWSJSE’ .......................

Name and Position

in the presence of
s 22(1)(a)(ii)

Name of Witness

............................................

SIGNED for and on behalf of
NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED

ABN 86 082 630 671 by
s 47F(1)

.................

Signature of CEO

...........................................

s 22(1)(a)(ii)

Signature

s 22(1)(a)(ii)

Signature of Witness

s 47F(1)

.................

Name of Director/Company Secretary

page 3 of 5

65



s47G(1)(a), s 47G(1)(b)

DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

66



s47G(1)(a), s 47G(1)(b)

DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

67



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920
Contract CN23011

Amendment No. 17

Australian Government

Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade

DEED OF AMENDMENT 17

between

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA
represented by
The Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade (DFAT)
ABN 47 065 634 525

and

NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED
ABN 86 082 630 671

in relation to

CONTRACT FOR THE PRODUCTION OF PASSPORT BOOKLETS

page I of 5

68



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920
Contract CN23011

Amendment No. 17

‘\——\r\ o
THIS DEED OF AMENDMENT is made this 9\6 day of 6“ N 2024

BETWEEN:
The COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA., represented by the DEPARTMENT OF
FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND TRADE, ABN 47 065 634 525 (*the Commonwealth™)
AND
NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED, ABN 86 082 630 671. Hume Highway.
Craigieburn, Victoria 3064, (“the Contractor™)
(respectively ‘the Parties’).

RECITALS:

A. On 11 December 2003 the Commonwealth and the Contractor entered into Contract
CN111203-PCDPTB8208 for the provision of services described in the Contract.

B.  The Contract has been varied in writing on 13 January 2012, 11 July 2012, 13
December 2012, 24 February 2014, 31 July 2014, 2 July 2015, 20 July 2016, 15
August 2017, 5 December 2018, 26 September 2019, 25 August 2020, 20 July 2021,
15 February 2022, 25 August 2022, 06 July 2023, and 01 November 2023.

C.  The parties have now agreed to amend the Contract for the services provided by the
Contractor as set out in this Deed.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS:

1. In this Deed, unless the contrary intention appears, a reference to “the Contract™ is to the
Contract referred to in Recital A above.

o

The Contract is amended as set out in Attachment A.

(W)

The amendments set out in this Deed take effect on the date on which this Deed is signed by the
Parties.

4. In all other respects the Parties confirm the Contract.

page 2 of 5

69



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

Contract CN23011
Amendment No. 17

EXECUTED AS A DEED by the Commonwealth, by an authorised officer. and by the Contractor

by its authorised officer(s).

SIGNED for and on behalf of the

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA by

IV AHIS Secrttau,

Name and Position

in the presence of

s 22(1)(a)(ii)

Name of Witness

SIGNED for and on behalf of

NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED

ABN 86 082 630 671 by
s47F(1)

Signature of CEO

s 22(1)(a)(ii)

Signature

s 22(1)(@)(ii)

Signature of Witness

s 47F(1)

ature of Bireetor/Company Secretal"y

Name of Dixector/Company Secretary

page 3 of §

70



s47G(1)(a), s 47G(1)(b)

DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

71



s47G(1)(a), s 47G(1)(b)

DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

72



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT ContrasixQhN28011
Amendment No. 18

Australian Government

Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade

DEED OF AMENDMENT 18

between
COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA
represented by
The Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade (DFAT)
ABN 47 065 634 525

and

NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED
ABN 86 082 630 671

in relation to

CONTRACT FOR THE PRODUCTION OF PASSPORT BOOKLETS

pagg3 of 5




DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT ContraeikGN23p 11
Amendment No. 18

THIS DEED OF AMENDMENT is made this 23" day of Seplewbes 2024

BETWEEN:

The COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA, represented by the DEPARTMENT OF
FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND TRADE, ABN 47 065 634 525 (“the Commonwealth™)

AND

NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED, ABN 86 082 630 671, Hume Highway,
Craigieburn, Victoria 3064, (“the Contractor™)

(respectively ‘the Parties’).

RECITALS:

A. On 11 December 2003 the Commonwealth and the Contractor entered into Contract
CN111203-PCDPTB8208 for the provision of services described in the Contract.

B. The Contract has been varied in writing on 13 January 2012, 11 July 2012, 13
December 2012, 24 February 2014, 31 July 2014, 2 July 2015, 20 July 2016, 15
August 2017, 5 December 2018, 26 September 2019, 25 August 2020, 20 July 2021,
15 February 2022, 25 August 2022, 06 July 2023, 01 November 2023 and 26 June
2024.

C.  The parties have now agreed to amend the Contract for the services provided by the
Contractor as set out in this Deed.

OPERATIVE PROVISIONS:

1. In this Deed, unless the contrary intention appears, a reference to “the Contract” is to the
Contract referred to in Recital A above.

2. The Contract is amended as set out in Attachment A.

3. The amendments set out in this Deed take effect on the date on which this Deed is signed by the
Parties.

4. In all other respects the Parties confirm the Contract.

pagg2 of 5




DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT Contrack GIN23011
Amendment No. 18

EXECUTED AS A DEED by the Commonwealth, by an authorised officer, and by the Contractor
by its authorised officer(s).

SIGNED for and on behalf of the
COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA by s 22(1)(a)(ii)

Ccafs Maclachlan Aftﬂ Secﬂa\-cm?

..............................................................

Name and Position —Signature /

in the presence of

s 22(1)(a)(ii)
..... Jreoy KA2uk o .
Name of Witness Signatu¥e of Witness
Dated: ...... 2 3/ 49/ 2024 .
SIGNED for and on behalf of
NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED
ABN 86 082 630 671 by
Signature of CEO Signature of Director/Company Secretary
Name of CEO Name of Director/Company Secretary
Dated: ...

paggs of 5




s47G(1)(a), s 47G(1)(b)

DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

76



s4/G(1)a),s47G(1)(b)

DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

77



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

Contract CN23011

Amendment No. 19

Australian Government

Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade

DEED OF AMENDMENT 19

between

COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA
represented by
The Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade (DFAT)
ABN 47 065 634 525

and
NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED

ABN 86 082 630 671

in relation to

CONTRACT FOR THE PRODUCTION OF PASSPORT BOOKLETS

page | of 5

78




DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

Contract CN23011
Amendment No. 19

THIS DEED OF AMENDMENT is made this day of 2024

BETWEEN:

The COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA, represented by the DEPARTMENT OF
FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND TRADE, ABN 47 065 634 525 (“the Commonwealth”)

AND
NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED, ABN 86 082 630 671, Hume Highway,
Craigieburn, Victoria 3064, (“the Contractor™) -
(respectively ‘the Parties’).
RECITALS:
A. On 11 December 2003 the Commonwealth and the Contractor entered into Contract
CN111203-PCDPTB&208 for the provision of services described in the Contract.
B. The Contract has been varied in writing on 13 January 2012, 11 July 2012, 13
December 2012, 24 February 2014, 31 July 2014, 2 July 2015, 20 July 2016, 15
August 2017, 5 December 2018, 26 September 2019, 25 August 2020, 20 July 2021,
15 February 2022, 25 August 2022, 06 July 2023, 01 November 2023, 26 June 2024
and 23 September 2024,
C. The parties have now agreed to amend the Contract for the services provided by the
Contractor as set out in this Deed.
OPERATIVE PROVISIONS:

1. In this Deed, unless the contrary intention appears, a reference to “the Contract” is to the
Contract referred to in Recital A above.

2. The Contract is amended as set out in Attachment A.

3. The amendments set out in this Deed take effect on the date on which this Deed is signed by the
Parties.

4. Inall other respects the Parties confirm the Contract.

page 2 of 5

79




DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

Contract CN23011

Amendment No. 19

EXECUTED AS A DEED by the Commonwealth, by an authorised officer, and by the Contractor
by its authorised officer(s).

SIGNED for and on behalf of the
COMMONWEALTH OF AUSTRALIA by

CLALE armets 1 s 22(1)@)i)

”%.;; ....... :So.! ..... d ..> .................................
Name and Position Signature

in the presence of s 22(1)(a)(ii)

Om%mac\aok\m ............

Name of Witness Signature of Witfiess =
Dated: ..... \Q\Z ..... DL

SIGNED for and on behalf of

NOTE PRINTING AUSTRALIA LIMITED

ABN 86 082 630 671 by

Signature of CEO Signature of Director/Company Secretary
NameofCEO ................ Name of Director/Company Secretary
Dited}] mrseorrrmm————— o f7m o, v oo v o

page 3 of 5

80



s47G(1)(a), s 47G(1)(b)

DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

81



s4/G(1)@),s4/G(1)(b)

DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

82



~ Australian Government

" Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade

R-series personalisation equipment
replacement report

YIS 22(1)(@)(ii)

Date: August 2019




DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 3
INTRODUCTION 4
PASSPORT SERIES 5
The case for a new passport series 5
The cost of the P-series passport 5
The cost of the R-series passport 6
PERSONALISATION 7
Purchase vs. financing/click-charge 7
TIMING 8
The issue of timing 8
Establishing a timeline 8
Current stocks 8
Forecast issue rates 9
Savings/offsets 9
OPTIONS ANALYSES 11
Scenario 1: R-series rollout in July 2021 11
Scenario 2: R-series rollout in October 2021 11
Scenario 3: R-series rollout in January 2022 12
RECOMMENDATIONS 13

84



s 22(1)(a)(1n)

DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

85



s 22(1)(a)(1n)

DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

86



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

PASSPORT SERIES

s 22(1)(a)(ii)

THE COST OF THE P-SERIES PASSPORT

The total production cost for the P-series passport is currently AUD$22.80. This is made up of AUDS$9.02

for an ordinary chip booklet, AUDS7.95 for a chip (¥625 per unit based on a Budget Exchange Rate (BER)

of 678.5965 in 2019-20) and AUDS5.83 for a laminate (USDS$4.15 per unit based on a BER of USD$0.7120
in 2019-20). Based on a forecast issuance rate of 2.1m, the total cost amounts to approximately

AUDS47.88m per annum.

s 47E(d)

The laminate used in the personalisation of the P-series passport costs USD$4.15 per unit. The move to a
polycarbonate data page (with an embedded chip) will eliminate the need for a laminate, and will result

in a saving in personalisation costs.

87



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

THE COST OF THE R-SERIES PASSPORT

By comparison, the total production cost for the R-series passport is expected to be in the vicinity of
AUDS20.00 per unit, or a total of approximately AUD$42.000m per annum. The cost for the R-series
passport is anticipated to be AUDS2.80 per unit less than the existing P-series passport.

s 47E(d)

88



Pages 89 - 96 (incl) removed in full: s 22(1)
(a)(ii)

DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

89



s47/G(1)(a), s47G(1)(b)

DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

97



s 22(1)(a)(i)

DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

98



s 22(1)(a)(i)

DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

99



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT

LEX 11920

11766444 - 530,760

14,643,166 - 1,043531

Attachment B 4,409,668 3,664,850
Passport Production
2018-19
Total 2018-19
. - budget @ 2.218m
Account Description Cost Centre  Internal Order GL Code| Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19 Feb-19 Mar-19 Apr-19 May-19 Jun-19 passport Comments
allocations
s 22(1)(a)(ii)
Produ - Books M0011 176052 21671| 1418286| 1537.184| 1218466| 1539.785| 1408901 1112584 1217,589| 1491666 1827285 1391309 1692314 1441402 17,296,772]s 22(1 )a(i)
|Unit cost ady - books 2,000,610 Z,MI
S 22(1)(a)(ii)
Production - Laminates MO0011 176053 21671 946,216 1,856,824 (83,727 1,075,723 689,936 748,072 1977542 471,773) 2,132,043 921311 1,137,179 943,859 12,297,204 2% £ “::yl ent at USDA.15 per i s due to and pr ¢ 0.7788) plus
o
Chips - Biometric (ePassports) M0011 176054 21671| 1.358.580 l,365,865| 1.134.146] 1407480 1283635 992.309] 1125487] 1376512 1593486 1.189.434] 1.580.175] 1.279.589 15,686,697 | Chip price constant JPN 625. Changes due to BER and production (BER 82.73)
Production Costs - Other MO011 21675 0 [ 0] 631 10,593 59 59 5,335 378) 2,810 5410 833 25,354|Based on 2017/18 average.
s 22(1)(a)(ii)
(124,843) (124.843)
Total Production Budget $8,940,532| $9,698,619| $6,101,785( $9,068,115| $8,103,894| $6,806,311| $9,902,090| $6,408,956 $11,144,993| $7,953,874| $9,629,274| $8,137,643 $101,632,941
Arnnual passport allocations
Unit Price G4s
Increase 21425 2,513.48 20,597.07 55,133.01 - 1520989 73,12796 27.763.50  13,598.80 8.828.85 66.,656.62 5.400.80 86,880.399 $ 89.913,283.70
4690329
Contractor cost (M0037)

Unit price (M0O11, M0013, M0032 and M0037)

1,329,006

1,400,462

-1329006.14 -1400461.54 -303417.422

77206

$3,032,885.11

100



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT

oK
Closing balance
Laminates budget for 2018-19 as at 31.05.2018
Jun-18 18| Aug-18|  sep-18 Oct-18|  Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19|  Feb-19|  Mar19|  Apr19|  May-19 Jun-19| 201819 Total | 2018-19 Total
nit Price/PCS quantity $
. . o 141,756 | 223,990 | 170,548 | 207,445 | 176,688
CF (USD) - P Series - purchased in 2018-19 (USD4.15) - 300pcs per roll $533 920,427| 4,904,687
102,061 | 149,360 | 188,748 | 172,704 136,381 149,253 41,003
CF (USD) - P Series - purchased in 2017-18 (USDA.15) - 300pcs per roll $5.43 939,600 939600| 5100510
CF (USD) - P Series - purchased in 2016-17 (USD4.15) - 300pcs per roll $5.82 317,700 57.478 173,854 86,368 260,222| 1,514,458
CF (USD) - P Series - purchased in 2016-17 (USDA.15) - 200pcs per roll $5.82 128,200 128,200 0 0
LT (AUD) - EY's $331 16,045 743 69| 754 546 597 896 682 28,083
1,401,545 186,421 174, 189,183 136,927 149,850 171,230 11,547,738
Forecast spending in 2018-19
Forecasted Passport Issues in 2018-19 186,421 174,550| 189,183 149,958|  189,503| 173,395 136,927 149,850| 183,581| 224,886| 171,230| 208,275| 177,395| 2,128,733
Operational Expense - Forecasts GLCode|  Internal Order| Jun-18 18| Aug-18|  sep-18 Oct-18|  Nov-18 Dec-18 Jan-19|  Feb-19|  Mar19|  Apr19|  May-19 Jun-19 1““'1: Total
Production - Laminates 176053 21671 1,083,079 1,014,111 | 1,059,172 | 812,764 | 1,027,095 | 939,791 742,136 812,178 | 980,869 | 1,196,543 | 911,057 | 1,108,162 | 943,859 | 11,547,738

s 22(1)(a)(ii)

*Factored in 2% spoil rate on laminate (i.e. where partial roll used and turns faulty

LEX 11920

101



Pages 102 - 107 (incl) removed In full: s 22(1)(a)(11)

DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

102



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT

LEX 11920

chi iliation relating to ok
S 476G(1)(@) Chinauaniity  Uiterica _Chip Value $
NPA - chips Invoiced Onsite per chip s47G(1)(a), s 47G(1)(b) 237637989 nsooks
NPA - chips Invoiced Onsite erchip 5,485,689.45 In Books
NPA - chips Invoiced Onsite er chip 81594724 In Books
s 47G(1)(a), s 47G
PICS record - chips @ 2,641,93486  In Books
PICS record - chips @ 1,44306 In Books
PICS record - chips @ 59,688.77 In Books
PICS record - chip 4588 In Books
Raw chips - as pers 22(1)(aemail @s 47G(1)(a) per chip 13,173,440 36 RAW
Total chips. 24,554,569 51
Breakdown as:
5 47G(1)(a)per chip * total quantit of chips 15,549,82025
5 47G(1)(aper chip * total quantity of chips 8,127,624 31
5 47G(1)(aPer chip * total quantity of chips 817,390 30
5 47G(1)(aper chip * total quantity of chips 59,688.77
5 47G(1)(Per chips * total quantity of chips 4588
Total chips. 24,554,569.51
Closing balance Chips value as per inventory movement schedule
it priee c“";l";,g:;:l";e * Jun-lﬂ‘ Jul-u| Aug-u| sw—m‘ on-u| Nov—lﬂ‘ n«-m‘ Jan-19| Feb—ls‘ Mar-19| Am\-ls‘ Mav—19| Jun-lB‘ 2018-19 Total | 2018-19Total $ |
P-Series chips purchased in 2016-17 SATE0 2,155,740 - 156,896 183581 204886 171230 208275 177,395 1122.263 8,095,125
P-Series chips purchased in 2016-17 1,062,287 138,421 117,728 163,401 149958 189,503 173395 136927 (7,046) 923,866 7.068.558
P-Series chips purchased in 2015-16 121,782 48,000 48,000 25,782 73,782 495,218
P-Series chips purchased in 2014-15 882 82 8822 59,689
3,308,631 186,421 174,550 189,183 149,058 189,503 173395 136927 10985 183581 204886 171230 208275 177395 2128733 15,718,590
Forecast spending in 2017-18
7-18 | 186.421 174,550 189,183 149,958 189,503 173395 | 136927 149,850 183,581 224,886 171230 208,275 177395 2,128,733
Operational Expense - Forecasts GLcode Jul18 Aug-18, Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18|  Dec18 Jan-19 Feb19|  Mar19|  Apr1s|  May1s) 1un-19| 2018-19 Total §
Production - chips 176054] 1,282,605 1423238 1,147,338 | 1,449,899 6,656 | 1,047,637 1,077,816 1324210 | 1,622,152 235119 | 1,502,333 279,589 15,718,590

*removed spoils as production adjustment includes spoils as an issuc/allocation

108



Pages 109 - 116 (incl) removed In full: s 22(1)(a)(11)

DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

109



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

COST OF PRODUCING AN AUSTRALIAN PASSPORT

How much does it cost to produce an Australian passport?

There is no single answer to that question.

There are different elements to a passport, its production, and delivery
that would influence the cost. The cost of these elements would also
vary markedly between Australian domestic locations and our posts
overseas.

Section 5(3) of the Australian Passports (Application Fees) Act 2005
provides that ‘an application fee need not bear any relationship to the
cost of issuing an Australian travel document’

—  Which means we have not had any need to settle on a particular
cost model for determining fees.

All passport fee revenue is deposited directly into the Consolidated
Revenue Fund; the Department does not retain this revenue.

- DFAT receives a separate operating budget to manage passport
production expenses via the Passport Services Funding
Arrangement, a direct agreement made with the Department of
Finance.

Prepared by: Cleared by:
s 22(1)(a)(ii)

| Mob:s 22(1)(a)(ii)
Date: 27 March 2019

117



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

COST OF PRODUCING AN AUSTRALIAN PASSPORT

How much does it cost to produce an Australian passport?

There is no single answer to that question.

There are different elements to a passport, its production, and delivery
that would influence the cost. The cost of these elements would also
vary markedly between Australian domestic locations and our posts
overseas.

Section 5(3) of the Australian Passports (Application Fees) Act 2005
provides that ‘an application fee need not bear any relationship to the
cost of issuing an Australian travel document’

—  Which means we have not had any need to settle on a particular
cost model for determining fees.

All passport fee revenue is deposited directly into the Consolidated
Revenue Fund; the Department does not retain this revenue.

- DFAT receives a separate operating budget to manage passport
production expenses via the Passport Services Funding
Arrangement, a direct agreement made with the Department of
Finance.

Prepared by:

Cleared by:

's22()@)([i)  Director PFM
"Mob: s 22(1)(a)(ii)

Date: 8 October 2019

118



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

COST OF PRODUCING AN AUSTRALIAN PASSPORT

How much does it cost to produce an Australian passport?
There is no single answer to that question.

There are different elements to a passport, its production, and delivery
that would influence the cost. The cost of these elements would also
vary markedly between Australian domestic locations and our posts
overseas.

Section 5(3) of the Australian Passports (Application Fees) Act 2005
provides that ‘an application fee need not bear any relationship to the
cost of issuing an Australian travel document’

All passport fee revenue is deposited directly into the Consolidated
Revenue Fund; the Department does not retain this revenue.

—  DFAT receives a separate operating budget to manage passport
production expenses via the Passport Services Funding
Arrangement, a direct agreement made with the Department of
Finance.

Prepared by: Cleared by:

s 22(1)(a) i) Troy Kaizik

Mob: s 22(1)(a)(ii) Mob: s 22(1)(a)(ii)

Date: 16 October 2020 Date: 21 October 2020

119



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

COST OF PRODUCING AN AUSTRALIAN PASSPORT

How much does it cost to produce an Australian passport?
There is no single answer to that question.

There are different elements to a passport, its production, and delivery
that would influence the cost. The cost of these elements would also
vary markedly between Australian domestic locations and our posts
overseas.

Section 5(3) of the Australian Passports (Application Fees) Act 2005
provides that ‘an application fee need not bear any relationship to the
cost of issuing an Australian travel document’

All passport fee revenue is deposited directly into the Consolidated
Revenue Fund; the Department does not retain this revenue.

—  DFAT receives a separate operating budget to manage passport
production expenses via the Passport Services Funding
Arrangement, a direct agreement made with the Department of
Finance.

Prepared by: Cleared by:

s 22(1)(a) i) Troy Kaizik

Mob:s 22(1)(a)(ii) Mob: s 22(1)(a)(ii)

Date: 14 March 2021 Date:

120



DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT ~ LEX11920

Australian Government "I

Department of Foreign Affairs and Trade

QUESTION ON NOTICE
FOR: SENATOR THE HON PENNY WONG

s 22(1)(a)(ii)

Question Submitted By: | Simon Birmingham

Subject: " passport - Cost

Cleared By: | Lucelle Veneros Date: 04 July 2024
Responsible Area: ISG | APO | SRB - Strategy and Modernisation Branch
Contact: Name: s 22(1)(a)(ii) Phone:s 22(1)(a)(ii)
Consultation FND

Background for Advisers:

There is no correlation between passport fees and the cost of issuing an Australian passport.
Australian legislation specifies that passport fees ‘need not bear any relationship to the cost of issuing
an Australian travel document.’

s22(1)(a)(ii) (Additional Estimates 187- Passports) stated ‘that the average cost of providing passport
services for financial year 2022-23 was around 5141 per travel document. The 2022-23 captured the
transition between the P Series and R Series passport.’

The information regarding the AFMO is correct TIM WATTS ...... I

The information regarding the FMO is correct and the attached response to this question is
s 22(1)(a)(ii)

~~ APPRUVED / NUI AFPFRUVED
e

ﬁ,: PENNY WONG /4.2 5

DFAT,GOV.AU




DFAT - RELEASED UNDER FREEDOM OF INFORMATION ACT LEX 11920

Senate Standing Committees on Foreign Affairs, Defence and Trade
Budget Estimates 2024-2025

QUESTION ON NOTICE/Spoken

077 — Budget Estimates

Topic: 077 - Passport - Cost

Senator Simon Birmingham

Question

1. What is the total production and service cost to produce a single passport?

a. Please provide for a 10-year and a 5-year passport.

b. Please provide for the previous passport and the R-Series passport.

Answer

1. The total cost to produce and service a single R series passport is $157.
a. A 10-year and 5-year passport cost the same to produce and service, $157.
b. The total cost to produce and service a single:

e P series passport was around $125.
e Rseries passport, refer to Q1.

Pagelof1 _
122





